

201 South Main, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

August 14, 2007

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City UT 84111

Attention: Julie P. Orchard, Commission Secretary

Re: Docket No. 07-035-T14, **Compliance Filing** for Advice No. 07-14 Schedule 107 Solar Incentive Program

On April 3, 2007, Rocky Mountain Power filed Schedule 107 - Solar Incentive Program. A recommendation for approval with certain conditions was filed by the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) on June 15, 2007. Additional recommendations for approval with additional proposed conditions were filed by the Million Solar Roofs Project on June 22, 2007 and by the Committee of Consumer Services (CCS) on June 26, 2007. On July 13, 2007 Rocky Mountain Power submitted reply comments to respond to concerns or recommendations submitted by interested parties. On August 3, 2007, the Public Service Commission of Utah issued an Order approving the tariff with certain conditions including changes to language in Schedule 107.

Enclosed for filing are an original and two copies of the tariff sheets associated with Tariff P.S.C.U. No. 47 of Rocky Mountain Power applicable to electric service in the State of Utah with the language changes ordered by the Public Service Commission of Utah. Pursuant to the requirement of Rule R746-405D, Rocky Mountain Power (the Company) states that the proposed tariff sheets do not constitute a violation of state law or Commission rule. The Company will also provide an electronic version of this filing to tbehr@utah.gov. An effective date of August 3, 2007 is requested for these tariff changes.

Fifth Revision of Sheet No. B.1.AOriginal Sheet No. 107. 1Schedule 107Original Sheet No. 107. 2Schedule 107Original Sheet No. 107. 3Schedule 107

Tariff index Solar Incentive Program Solar Incentive Program Solar Incentive Program To insure equal opportunity to participate the program administrator will establish an application beginning date as specified in Schedule 107 no earlier than September 1, 2007 and post this information on the program web site at <u>www.rockymountainsolar.net</u>. The application beginning date will be the first date which customers may submit applications to reserve funding and will be communicated to trade allies and those who have expressed interest in the proposed program.

It is respectfully requested that all formal correspondence and Staff requests regarding this filing be addressed to:

By e-mail (preferred):	datarequest@pacificorp.com
By regular mail:	Data Request Response Center PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 Portland, Oregon, 97232

By fax: (503) 813-6060

Informal questions should be directed to Dave Taylor, Manager, Utah Regulatory Affairs, at (801) 220-2923.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey K. Larsen Vice President, Regulation

Enclosures